LISTED ON: 14.09.2015 BEFORE COURT NO: 3

ITEM NO: 48

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 24081/2015

Medical Council of India

... Petitioner

Versus

Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.09.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice by speed post, returnable on $14^{\rm th}$ September, 2015.

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, learned senior counsel, appearing on behalf of Mr. Amit Kumar, learned Advocate-on-Record, waives notice for Respondent No.1. He seeks time to file vakalatnaam and counter affidavit.

Vakalatnama may be filed within one week from today and counter affidavit may be filed within six days from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within three days thereafter.

List the matter on 14th September, 2015.

Ad-interim relief to the effect that the directions given by the High Court shall not be implemented until further orders. We hope that the High Court shall hear and if possible, dispose of the matter finally before $14^{\rm th}$ September, 2015."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1 & 2 was issued on 10.09.2015 through Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate and he has on 11.09.2015 filed counter affidavit and the same is being circulated herewith. Show cause notice to respondent No. 3 has been issued on 11.09.2015 by speed post. As per postal tracking report service of notice "Not available".

Service is not complete on respondent No. 3.

..2..

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1