SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.24 :

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).28911/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/09/2015 in WP No.7106/2015 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MALLA REDDY INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES AND ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and interim relief and office report)

Item No.50 :

SLP(C)No.24081/2015-(With interim relief and office report)

Date : 16/10/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.

Ms. Shilpi Gupta, Adv.

Min. of Health Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 28911/2015 :

Leave granted.

Implementation of the impugned judgment is stayed.

Admission, if any given, shall be cancelled. Tag with SLP(C)No.24081/2015.

SLP(C)24081/2015 :

Leave granted.

Ad-interim relief granted earlier shall continue.

Admission, if any given, shall be cancelled.

(Sarita Purohit) Court Master (Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar