ww.ecounsin

Listed on: 11.12.2015 Before Court No. 2 Item No. 43

## SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 31535/2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

... PETITIONER

#### **VERSUS**

MALLA REDDY INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

### OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 24.11.2015 alongwith SLP (C) No. 30742/2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

# "List these matters on $11^{\rm th}$ December, 2015."

It is submitted that in pursuance of this Court's Order dated 06.11.2015 show cause notice to Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 through Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate and to Respondent No. 3 was issued on 01.12.2015 by Speed Post. Now Mr. K. Parameshwar, Advocate has on 09.12.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 after taking no objection from Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate representing the said respondents but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. As per tracking report of India Post site Respondent No. 3 has been served but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate

Mr. K. Parameshwar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR